
        

Reported Top Needs  

Host Displaced

May 2015Akkar

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$199 $154

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Job shortages
Overstretched resources Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Lack of affordable housing More shelter options

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

More employment opportunities Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

92% 87%

Host Displaced

Governorate Profile

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$641 $219

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid/Support from local charities

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals Reduce number of meals

Cheaper food Cheaper food

Credit Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public connection

$51 $30

Public connection

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$23 $25

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$27 $28

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

2+11+4+9+59+13+2+t 6+18+17+17+30+9+3+t
56+26+11+2+4+1+t

4+71+25+t

12+60+12+6+6+4+t

1+73+26+t

14+18+17+43+0+7 1+11+23+47+0+19 15+16+15+41+1+12 1+10+17+46+0+26

53+73+47+64+64+43cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian, PRL, PRS | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 190914 | Lebanese living under US$4: 62123 | Syrian Refugees: 82956

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 2294 | Number of Male interviewed: 869 | Number of female interviewed: 1425 | Age Range: 12-88 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
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Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Baalbek

Zgharta

Assessed Villages

Host Communities
Male Female

Displaced
Male Female

Employment
Health
Electricity
Roads
Drinking Water
Education
Waste Water Mgmt
Domestic Water
Winterisation
Security
Shelter
Solid Waste Mgmt
Food
NFIs
Other
Transport
Hygiene Items
Registration

0%
1%
0%
1%
2%
2%
1%
0%
8%
1%
8%

10%
9%
6%
7%

23%
22%

0%
1%
0%
1%
3%
4%
2%
1%
5%
1%

12%
7%
9%
8%
9%

15%
22%

3%
0%
1%
0%
2%
7%
2%

13%
0%

19%
0%
2%

10%
4%
1%
2%

15%
18%

3%
1%
0%
0%
3%
9%
3%

15%
0%

18%
1%
4%
7%
7%
1%
1%
9%

19%

DBF_name
DBF_h_rent
DBF_d_rent
DBF_H_community_divison_3
DBF_D_community_divison_3
DBF_H_community_divison_1
DBF_H_community_divison_2
DBF_D_community_divison_2
DBF_H_reason_2_move_3
DBF_D_reason_2_move_12
DBF_H_reason_2_move_1
DBF_D_reason_2_move_1
DBF_H_reason_2_move_2
DBF_D_reason_2_move_11
DBF_H_pop_increase
DBF_D_pop_increase
DBF_type
DBF_h_common_employ
DBF_d_common_employ
DBF_h_monthly_hh
DBF_d_montly_hh
DBF_h_main_income3
DBF_d_main_income3
DBF_h_main_income1
DBF_d_main_income1
DBF_h_main_income2
DBF_d_main_income2
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_h_coping_mech_3
DBF_d_coping_mech_3
DBF_h_coping_mech_1
DBF_d_coping_mech_1
DBF_h_coping_mech_2
DBF_d_coping_mech_2
DBF_h_change_unemploy
DBF_d_change_unemploy
DBF_d_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_cost
DBF_d_elec_cost
DBF_h_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_t
DBF_d_elec_t
DBF_h_spend_drink
DBF_d_spend_drink
DBF_h_spend_dom
DBF_d_spend_dom
DBF_D_community_divison_1
DBF_h_accom_1
DBF_h_accom_2
DBF_h_accom_3
DBF_h_accom_4
DBF_h_accom_6
DBF_h_accom_7
DBF_h_accom_8
DBF_d_accom_1
DBF_d_accom_2
DBF_d_accom_3
DBF_d_accom_4
DBF_d_accom_6
DBF_d_accom_7
DBF_d_accom_8
DBF_h_occup_1
DBF_h_occup_2
DBF_h_occup_3
DBF_h_occup_4
DBF_h_occup_5
DBF_d_evict_1
DBF_d_evict_2
DBF_d_evict_3
DBF_d_occup_1
DBF_d_occup_2
DBF_d_occup_3
DBF_d_occup_4
DBF_d_occup_5
DBF_d_occup_7
DBF_h_evict_1
DBF_h_evict_2
DBF_h_evict_3
DBF_h_water_drink1
DBF_h_water_drink2
DBF_h_water_drink3
DBF_h_water_drink4
DBF_h_water_drink5
DBF_h_water_drink6
DBF_h_water_dom1
DBF_h_water_dom2
DBF_h_water_dom3
DBF_h_water_dom4
DBF_h_water_dom5
DBF_h_water_dom6
DBF_d_water_drink1
DBF_d_water_drink2
DBF_d_water_drink3
DBF_d_water_drink4
DBF_d_water_drink5
DBF_d_water_drink6
DBF_d_water_dom1
DBF_d_water_dom2
DBF_d_water_dom3
DBF_d_water_dom4
DBF_d_water_dom5
DBF_d_water_dom6
DBF_radar_1
DBF_radar_2
DBF_radar_3
DBF_radar_4
DBF_radar_5
DBF_radar_6
DBF_average_hh_size
DBF_pop_covered
DBF_leb_living_under
DBF_syrian_refugees
DBF_no_interviews
DBF_number_male
DBF_number_female
DBF_age_group


Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
3% 15%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Safety concerns Safety concerns

Household responsibilities Household responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Household chores/Child care Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
35%66%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
29%66%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
36%77%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
69%18%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
36% 46%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
84%99%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
72%72%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

51% 56%

52% 60%

Out of 
543 caregivers

Orphans

17% 14%

26%

1%

20%

28%

17% 19%

31%

17%

1%

18%

1% 1%

Governorate Profile
Akkar May 2015

Out of 
543 caregivers

Out of 
301 adolescents

Out of 
301 adolescents

Out of 
 576 caregivers

Out of 
 576 caregivers

Out of 
 280 adolescents

Out of 
 280 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines/medication Cost of medicines/medication

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Skin rashes

Skin rashes Acute respiratory diseases

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
37%39%

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Other

4+57+39+t
32+64+4+t

17+43+39+1+t
55+27+3+9+6+t

17+63+3+3+14+t 12+47+6+6+6+23+t

DBF_h_birthreg
DBF_d_birthreg
DBF_d_abuses_services
DBF_h_abuses_services
DBF_h_women_no_labour3
DBF_d_women_no_labour3
DBF_h_women_no_labour1
DBF_d_women_no_labour1
DBF_h_women_no_labour2
DBF_d_women_no_labour2
DBF_h_out_school_male3
DBF_d_out_school_male3
DBF_h_out_school_male1
DBF_d_out_school_male1
DBF_h_out_shool_male2
DBF_d_out_shool_male2
DBF_h_out_school_female3
DBF_d_out_school_female3
DBF_h_out_school_female1
DBF_d_out_school_female1
DBF_h_out_school_female2
DBF_d_out_school_female2
DBF_h_pop_income3
DBF_d_pop_income3
DBF_h_pop_income1
DBF_d_pop_income1
DBF_h_pop_income2
DBF_d_pop_income2
DBF_d_education_1
DBF_h_education_1
DBF_d_education_2
DBF_h_education_2
DBF_d_education_3
DBF_h_education_3
DBF_d_education_4
DBF_h_education_4
DBF_h_edu_challenge3
DBF_d_edu_challenge3
DBF_h_edu_challenge1
DBF_d_edu_challenge1
DBF_h_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_method_swaste
DBF_h_stagnant
DBF_d_stagnant
DBF_d_access_shower
DBF_h_access_shower
DBF_h_method_swaste
DBF_h_garbadge
DBF_d_garbadage
DBF_h_pests
DBF_d_pests
DBF_h_caregivers_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_1
DBF_d_vulner_drink_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_vulner_drink_3
DBF_h_vulner_drink_4
DBF_h_vulner_drink_5
DBF_h_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_5
DBF_d_vulner_drink_4
DBF_d_vulner_drink_3
DBF_d_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_abuses_heard
DBF_d_abouses_heard
DBF_type
DBF_name
DBF_h_caregivers_2
DBF_h_caregivers_3
DBF_h_caregivers_4
DBF_d_caregivers_1
DBF_d_caregivers_2
DBF_d_caregivers_3
DBF_d_caregivers_4
DBF_h_health_challenge_3
DBF_d_health_challenge_3
DBF_h_health_challenge_1
DBF_d_health_challenge_1
DBF_h_health_challenge_2
DBF_d_health_challenge_2
DBF_h_child_ill1
DBF_d_child_ill1
DBF_h_child_ill2
DBF_d_child_ill2
DBF_h_child_ill3
DBF_d_child_ill3
DBF_d_polio
DBF_h_polio
DBF_h_ww_sys_1
DBF_h_ww_sys_2
DBF_h_ww_sys_3
DBF_h_toilet_1
DBF_h_toilet_2
DBF_d_ww_sys_1
DBF_d_ww_sys_2
DBF_d_ww_sys_3
DBF_d_ww_sys_4
DBF_d_toilet_1
DBF_d_toilet_2
DBF_d_toilet_3
DBF_d_toilet_4
DBF_h_polio_part_1
DBF_h_polio_part_2
DBF_h_polio_part_5
DBF_h_polio_part_8
DBF_d_polio_part_1
DBF_d_polio_part_2
DBF_d_polio_part_4
DBF_d_polio_part_5
DBF_d_polio_part_8


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Employment

Health

Waste Water Mgmt

Roads

Drinking Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Electricity

Education

Shelter

Transport

Food

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Hygiene Items 0%

6%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

0%

8%

8%

11%

11%

14%

17%

6%

8%

3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

10%

3%

12%

2%

3%

25%

19%

20%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

3%

0%

3%

11%

0%

0%

19%

25%

31%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

0%

3%

8%

0%

3%

13%

0%

3%

17%

20%

27%

Sheet 1 - LBN51002

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aaidamoun

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$150 $191

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A More employment opportunities

N/A Lower cost of living here

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$912 $219

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Credit

Reduce number of meals Rely on food vouchers

Average monthly HH income

Stay the same Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$88 $48

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$14 $54

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$19 $35

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+6+10+56+28+t +3+36+13+42+3+3+t
+58+21+14+2+5+t

0+64+36+t0+59+41+t

11+24+2+59+0+4 0+4+6+79+0+11 15+47+15+11+0+12 2+0+24+14+48+12

60+60+80+60+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 519 | Lebanese living under US$4: 118 | Syrian Refugees: 516

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+18+58+16+4+4+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51002 | Cadastre: Mazraet-El-Nahrieh | Municipality: Aalmane Ech Chouf - Mazraat El Barghoutiye | Governorate: 
Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 3%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A N/A

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

N/A Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
33%40%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
27%40%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Language barriers

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
22% 50%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%95%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

25% 56%

27% 53%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

12% 12%

8%

N/A

13%

5%

N/A 0%

12%

14%

0%

3%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Aaidamoun May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Overcrowded health facilities

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services No affordable transportation

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Scabies

Scabies Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
29%33%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+38+62+t
+16+81+3+t

+3+9+88+t

+t +100+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+78+13+9+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Winterisation

Electricity

Drinking Water

Health

Education

Shelter

Food

Roads

Solid Waste Mgmt

Transport

Waste Water Mgmt

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

7%

2%

10%

0%

0%

7%

7%

19%

21%

10%

12%

0%

4%

0%

0%

0%

4%

0%

9%

10%

0%

0%

14%

17%

0%

11%

10%

20%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

3%

3%

3%

12%

15%

15%

0%

3%

12%

29%

2%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

13%

15%

3%

15%

0%

3%

27%

20%

Sheet 1 - LBN51004

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aaklar El Attiqa

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$100 $195

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

N/A Lower cost of living here

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 90%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$616 $141

Main sources of income

Unskilled agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Rely on food vouchers

Credit Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$41 $20

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$17 $15

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$18 $10

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+3+14+11+57+13+2+t +4+32+26+32+5+1+t
+47+29+15+3+3+3+t

0+81+19+t1+79+20+t

9+51+26+14+0+0 0+28+56+13+0+3 10+45+35+10+0+0 0+0+33+46+7+14

60+80+60+60+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 11756 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2677 | Syrian Refugees: 7721

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 70 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 44 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+20+71+5+2+2+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51004 | Cadastre: Akkar El-Atika | Municipality: Barja | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
9% 4%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Safety concerns outside of home Safety concerns outside of home

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Engage in gangs/criminal activity N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
33%92%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
27%92%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Language barriers

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
16% 31%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
87%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

76% 39%

71% 24%

Out of 
38 caregivers

Orphans

10% 3%

14%

N/A

17%

6%

11% 2%

2%

6%

0%

2%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Aaklar El Attiqa May 2015

Out of 
38 caregivers

Out of 
11 adolescents

Out of 
11 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Discrimination

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Skin rashes

Scabies Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
44%80%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+95+5+t
+32+68+t

+94+6+t

+100+t +t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

No skills

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+84+16+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Electricity

Winterisation

Drinking Water

Health

Shelter

Education

Roads

Domestic Water

Food

Security

Transport

Solid Waste Mgmt

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Other

Registration

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

12%

10%

2%

0%

17%

2%

2%

27%

24%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

2%

7%

0%

15%

0%

0%

8%

20%

13%

7%

22%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

6%

0%

0%

3%

19%

9%

3%

22%

3%

25%

0%

2%

0%

2%

3%

0%

3%

0%

3%

0%

0%

17%

12%

19%

0%

7%

0%

32%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Andqat

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$208 $265

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Political affiliations

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 89%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$768 $299

Main sources of income

Remittances Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Rely on food vouchers

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$78 $35

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$7 $6

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$6 $13

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+8+3+56+33+t +19+13+16+42+10+t
+68+32+t

9+50+41+t0+56+44+t

5+47+25+21+2+0 0+50+25+23+0+2 2+20+66+12+0+0 5+0+7+63+2+23

60+60+80+80+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 4618 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1052 | Syrian Refugees: 1924

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 73 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+30+53+15+2+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51007 | Cadastre: Andeket | Municipality: Jdaide chouf | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
6% 3%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

N/A Informal employment

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

N/A Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
29%44%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
21%44%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms Language barriers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
13% 16%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%59%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

38% 13%

38% 13%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

9% 0%

25%

N/A

12%

N/A

N/A 2%

8%

4%

0%

3%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Andqat May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Skin rashes

Other stomach ailments Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
24%18%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+12+88+t

+100+t

+50+50+t +t

Safety concerns outside of home

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A

+9+88+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Roads

Shelter

Employment

Health

Food

Education

Waste Water Mgmt

Electricity

Drinking Water

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Registration

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

8%

8%

11%

11%

0%

14%

22%

0%

19%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

3%

10%

10%

13%

0%

22%

20%

2%

10%

5%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

6%

0%

0%

6%

0%

13%

3%

6%

6%

26%

26%

2%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

0%

5%

5%

2%

2%

3%

15%

10%

7%

23%

0%

23%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aarqa

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$34 $106

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Overstretched public services

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family N/A

Other N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

78% 84%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$437 $92

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Begging

Unskilled agricultural labour Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Credit Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$24 $18

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

8h 7h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$14 $27

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$15 $23

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+11+15+64+5+5+t +13+36+30+21+t
+86+11+3+t

0+67+33+t0+69+31+t

16+2+69+11+0+2 5+2+68+11+0+14 12+7+14+62+4+1 0+1+6+21+1+71

60+80+80+80+60+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 13565 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3089 | Syrian Refugees: 6179

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 62 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+17+69+14+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51012 | Cadastre: Arka | Municipality: Chhim | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and unemploy-
ment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 18%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Safety concerns outside of home Safety concerns outside of home

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Other Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
23%70%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
23%70%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Dump garbage

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
34% 77%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
66%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
89%100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

78% 97%

84% 91%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

5% 11%

5%

4%

9%

11%

6% 35%

14%

17%

0%

12%

0% 4%

Community Profile
Aarqa May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
15%27%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+9+13+75+3+t
+63+37+t

+50+13+34+3+t

+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

No skills Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+47+31+3+19+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Drinking Water

Health

Employment

Winterisation

Shelter

Waste Water Mgmt

Electricity

Education

Registration

Solid Waste Mgmt

Roads

NFIs

Food

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

3%

19%

0%

3%

28%

8%

33%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

13%

2%

0%

18%

17%

30%

20%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

11%

17%

11%

31%

8%

11%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%
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shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Akroum

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $146

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family N/A

Other N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$936 $208

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Rely on food vouchers

Credit Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$28 $9

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

8h 7h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$32 $25

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$43 $22

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Youth violence and unemployment

+17+28+42+8+5+t +3+17+5+26+37+9+3+t
+39+29+11+7+6+8+t

22+65+13+t2+81+17+t

9+58+13+11+0+9 0+16+25+5+0+54 37+11+0+9+0+43 0+0+2+12+74+12

60+80+80+60+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 2895 | Lebanese living under US$4: 659 | Syrian Refugees: 1253

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+32+48+15+5+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51019 | Cadastre: Akroum | Municipality: Daraiya | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 0%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
50%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
42%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms Language barriers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
44% 25%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
52%47%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

88% 72%

63% 48%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

20% 2%

9%

N/A

N/A

15%

6% 6%

5%

4%

0%

3%

0% 3%

Community Profile
Akroum May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities Overcrowded health facilities

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Skin rashes

Chicken pox Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
19%0%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+3+97+t
+50+41+9+t

+3+19+78+t

+t +t

Traditional values/customs

Safety concerns outside of home Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A N/A

+78+19+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Employment

Drinking Water

Winterisation

Shelter

Food

Registration

Domestic Water

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Education

Roads

Electricity

NFIs

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

9%

9%

0%

23%

29%

23%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

5%

5%

5%

7%

0%

13%

5%

13%

18%

15%

10%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

6%

0%

0%

11%

11%

8%

14%

14%

31%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

2%

0%

10%

2%

17%

13%

2%

25%

25%

Sheet 1 - LBN51026

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Bebnine

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $167

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Youth violence and unemployment

Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A Lower cost of living here

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 74%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$411 $219

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Credit

Reduce number of meals Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$36 $31

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$56 $33

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$48 $50

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Housing shortages/rent increase

+15+14+1+70+t +10+12+31+11+31+5+t
+51+33+16+t

0+83+17+t0+83+17+t

11+30+8+26+0+25 0+33+10+24+0+33 35+2+0+44+0+19 0+0+2+2+53+43

60+80+80+80+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 9 | Cadastre Population: 7239 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1648 | Syrian Refugees: 1179

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+19+53+19+2+5+2+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51026 | Cadastre: Bebnine | Municipality: #N/A | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched public services

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 23%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Safety concerns outside of home Safety concerns outside of home

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Household chores/Child care N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Begging Informal employment

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

N/A Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
69%85%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
65%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
100%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
100%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
25% 78%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
92%74%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

63% 94%

63% 97%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

3% 0%

5%

10%

8%

9%

7% 12%

10%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Bebnine May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Overcrowded health facilities

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
41%69%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+81+16+3+t
+50+50+t

+16+50+34+t

+100+t +t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+53+25+3+19+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Health

Education

Food

Shelter

Solid Waste Mgmt

Winterisation

Roads

Drinking Water

Electricity

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Registration

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

0%

9%

9%

6%

15%

0%

24%

6%

15%

12%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

3%

7%

0%

5%

3%

2%

2%

0%

17%

28%

32%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

0%

0%

14%

0%

22%

14%

25%

11%

8%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

2%

0%

5%

0%

2%

3%

22%

0%

10%

23%

30%

Sheet 1 - LBN51036

0% 25%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Bellanet el Hissa

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $83

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Political affiliations

Housing shortages/rent increase

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

91% 61%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$387 $222

Main sources of income

Unskilled agricultural labour Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Reduce number of meals

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$27 $25

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$8 $29

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$3 $26

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+6+58+19+17+t +25+42+8+25+t
+78+22+t

13+67+20+t0+81+19+t

24+9+15+50+0+2 0+2+20+58+0+20 3+6+0+88+0+3 0+0+3+0+0+97

60+60+80+80+80+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 8 | Cadastre Population: 3394 | Lebanese living under US$4: 773 | Syrian Refugees: 2869

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+16+47+23+6+3+5+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51036 | Cadastre: Al-Hissa | Municipality: Jiye | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
3% 10%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
9%36%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
9%36%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns Language barriers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
53% 59%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
63%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
94%97%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

53% 78%

53% 81%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 0%

N/A

N/A

N/A

14%

18% 35%

9%

0%

0%

5%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Bellanet el Hissa May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Safety or security concerns Overcrowded health facilities

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Scabies Acute respiratory diseases

Chicken pox Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
30%18%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+91+9+t
+47+53+t

+3+28+66+3+t

+t +t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+47+19+31+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Health

Winterisation

Shelter

Drinking Water

Education

Food

Electricity

Waste Water Mgmt

Roads

Solid Waste Mgmt

NFIs

Registration

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

3%

6%

3%

25%

0%

19%

38%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

3%

5%

5%

12%

3%

5%

20%

5%

0%

17%

17%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

17%

0%

17%

11%

25%

19%

11%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

0%

5%

18%

5%

7%

12%

27%

23%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Berqayel

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$178 $158

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources N/A

Housing shortages/rent increase

N/A

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

N/A Safety concerns

N/A More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

91% 69%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$715 $203

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Rely on food vouchers

Credit Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$54 $5

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

11h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$25 $11

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$45 $13

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

N/A

+10+77+13+t +19+23+2+22+32+2+t
+47+45+8+t

0+84+16+t0+84+16+t

50+0+2+46+0+2 0+0+9+39+0+52 33+0+21+25+0+21 2+0+0+19+46+33

60+80+60+80+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 3979 | Lebanese living under US$4: 906 | Syrian Refugees: 2018

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 88 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+52+16+16+16+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51038 | Cadastre: Berkayel | Municipality: Ketermaya | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 14%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Begging Informal employment

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
47%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
47%75%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns Safety/security concerns

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
39% 0%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
91%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
97%75%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

72% 19%

53% 41%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

3% 0%

5%

N/A

6%

4%

3% 5%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Berqayel May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Safety or security concerns

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
58%60%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+91+9+t
+6+94+t

+97+3+t

+100+t +t

N/A

Safety concerns outside of home Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A

+84+16+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Health

Waste Water Mgmt

Drinking Water

Registration

Winterisation

Education

Electricity

Security

Food

Domestic Water

Transport

Solid Waste Mgmt

Roads

Shelter

NFIs

Other

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

3%

0%

11%

11%

0%

3%

17%

14%

8%

25%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

11%

8%

10%

18%

23%

23%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

0%

0%

0%

11%

8%

17%

8%

17%

3%

28%

0%

2%

0%

3%

0%

0%

5%

0%

10%

0%

0%

10%

15%

2%

17%

12%

5%

20%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Bezbina

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$467 $213

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A Residence/Registration restrictions

N/A Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

88% 83%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$635 $270

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid

Unskilled agricultural labour Formal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Credit

Credit Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$38 $29

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$14 $15

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$9 $16

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+10+3+65+21+1+t +5+24+10+55+5+1+t
+76+14+10+t

2+78+20+t3+79+18+t

6+34+29+26+0+5 0+33+24+33+1+9 3+54+37+6+0+0 0+0+51+39+0+10

60+60+80+60+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 2641 | Lebanese living under US$4: 601 | Syrian Refugees: 1048

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 68 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+7+67+22+2+2+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51039 | Cadastre: Bazbina | Municipality: Mazboud | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
14% 16%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No prior work experience

No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Other

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
69%71%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
69%76%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/A0%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/A0%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
9% 56%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
93%90%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

12% 58%

12% 74%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

6% 3%

7%

N/A

9%

13%

10% 32%

15%

16%

0%

4%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Bezbina May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Dysentery Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
24%37%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+21+70+9+t
+21+76+3+t

+25+9+66+t

+100+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Safety concerns outside of home Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A

+31+66+3+t

DBF_h_women_no_labour2
DBF_h_women_no_labour2
DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Winterisation

Drinking Water

Electricity

Food

Employment

Shelter

Transport

Education

Solid Waste Mgmt

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

Other

Registration

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

6%

6%

9%

0%

14%

0%

26%

26%

3%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

3%

2%

0%

2%

2%

0%

20%

2%

7%

7%

27%

28%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

15%

12%

18%

0%

18%

18%

18%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

8%

0%

10%

7%

20%

0%

18%

15%

18%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Bire

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $211

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services N/A

Job shortages

N/A

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Safety concerns

N/A More employment opportunities

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 69%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$569 $371

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Spend days without eating  Reduce number of meals

Reduce number of meals Credit

Reduce meal portion size Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$74 $14

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$15 $26

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$15 $24

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

N/A

+20+41+39+t +14+40+11+11+21+3+t
+97+3+t

0+83+17+t0+81+19+t

0+0+38+62+0+0 0+0+37+63+0+0 31+24+0+16+0+29 2+0+2+0+81+15

60+60+80+60+80+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 7436 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1693 | Syrian Refugees: 6252

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 55 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+3+54+13+15+15+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51040 | Cadastre: El-Bireh | Municipality: Naame Haret en Naame | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 33%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Traditional values/customs

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

N/A Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

N/A Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
75%40%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
63%40%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Cost of school fees Language barriers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

No affordable transportation Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
16% 6%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

50% 6%

47% 34%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

12% 5%

N/A

N/A

14%

N/A

N/A 10%

8%

14%

0%

10%

3% 0%

Community Profile
Bire May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Cost of health services Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

No affordable transportation Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

N/A Skin rashes

N/A Acute respiratory diseases

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
94%38%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+72+28+t
+41+59+t

+97+3+t

+67+33+t +100+t

Safety concerns outside of home

N/A

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+91+9+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Drinking Water

Employment

Health

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

Electricity

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Food

Registration

Roads

Shelter

Education

Hygiene Items

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Transport 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

8%

0%

14%

0%

14%

14%

0%

0%

19%

31%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

0%

3%

10%

2%

2%

8%

16%

8%

19%

21%

10%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

3%

8%

0%

14%

0%

3%

19%

14%

28%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

3%

5%

0%

10%

5%

0%

3%

5%

3%

19%

17%

24%

3%

Sheet 1 - LBN51041

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Borj el Arab

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$172 $133

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Targeted aid and foreign assistance Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A Lower cost of living here

N/A More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary None

as reported by respondents$300 $231

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Credit

Reduce number of meals Rely on food vouchers

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$58 $18

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

7h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$36 $31

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$35 $54

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+13+8+2+56+21+t +8+34+17+28+13+t
+68+19+13+t

2+75+23+t0+74+26+t

17+8+3+26+0+46 0+0+1+44+0+55 29+18+0+53+0+0 0+0+23+0+23+54

60+80+80+80+100+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 2386 | Lebanese living under US$4: 543 | Syrian Refugees: 2320

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 13 - 85 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+22+68+2+2+2+4+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51041 | Cadastre: Deir-Daloum | Municipality: Rmaile | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 7%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
43%62%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
7%62%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Language barriers

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
73% 81%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
50%90%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%93%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

88% 61%

88% 90%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

15% 7%

20%

N/A

12%

N/A

38% 9%

6%

0%

0%

8%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Borj el Arab May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Cost of health services Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

No affordable transportation Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Other stomach ailments

Scabies Acute respiratory diseases

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
14%40%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+18+18+64+t
+61+39+t

+25+40+13+22+t

+100+t +50+50+t

Safety concerns outside of home

Safety concerns outside of home Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

+28+25+31+16+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Employment

Winterisation

Education

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

Drinking Water

Food

Shelter

Electricity

Domestic Water

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

8%

6%

19%

19%

14%

6%

22%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

5%

0%

0%

17%

0%

12%

20%

20%

23%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Bzaita

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A N/A

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

N/A N/A

Job shortages

N/A

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

81% N/A%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary N/A

as reported by respondents$263 N/A

Main sources of income

Formal credit/debt N/A

Informal commerce N/A

Formal commerce N/A

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% N/A

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% N/A

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Buy cheaper/lower quality food  N/A

Reduce number of meals N/A

Reduce meal portion size N/A

Average monthly HH income

Increased N/A

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
N/A

$45 $N/A

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

11h N/Ah

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$1 N/A

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$0 N/A

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

N/A

+8+20+50+20+2+t
+94+6+t

0+87+13+t

12+2+24+48+0+14 0+2+23+52+0+23 0+0+0+0+0+0 0+0+0+0+0+0

40+80+80+60+60+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1060 | Lebanese living under US$4: 241 | Syrian Refugees: 3332

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 32 | Number of Male interviewed: 12 | Number of female interviewed: 20 | Age Range: 12 - 66 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: wh | Cadastre: Qabbait | Municipality: Damour | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

N/A

Reported Top Needs  

N/A

N/A

N/A



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% N/A

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

N/A0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Low levels of or no education N/A

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care N/A

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care N/A

N/A N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) N/A

Men (18+) N/A

Women (18+) N/A

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
N/A36%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
N/A38%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation N/A

Cost of school fees N/A

Cost of school supplies N/A

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

N/A

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
13% N/A

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
N/A91%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
N/A94%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

13% N/A

13% N/A

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

0% N/A

Community Profile
Bzaita May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 0 caregivers

Out of 
 0 caregivers

Out of 
 0 adolescents

Out of 
 0 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation N/A

Cost of health services N/A

Cost of medicines N/A

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea N/A

Scabies N/A

Chicken pox N/A

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
N/A14%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+56+6+38+t
+38+62+t

+100+t +t

N/A

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

N/A

N/A



Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Employment

Health

Shelter

Solid Waste Mgmt

Education

NFIs

Roads

Electricity

Drinking Water

Food

Registration

Waste Water Mgmt

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

8%

11%

8%

0%

0%

19%

31%

17%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

6%

10%

0%

15%

0%

0%

21%

27%

18%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

6%

6%

8%

0%

0%

6%

17%

6%

0%

3%

44%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

0%

12%

4%

21%

14%

7%

39%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Dahr El Ballane

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $194

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Overstretched public services

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

88% 94%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$979 $295

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Formal commerce Informal commerce

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Spend days without eating

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$104 $29

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$13 $19

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$8 $18

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+7+7+9+58+14+5+t +14+65+14+7+t
+57+25+18+t

2+84+14+t0+82+18+t

23+4+35+36+0+2 0+2+33+45+0+20 7+0+70+22+0+1 0+0+0+68+1+31

60+60+60+60+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 5223 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1189 | Syrian Refugees: 1044

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51054 | Cadastre: El-Koubayet | Municipality: Sibline | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Targeted aid and foreign 
assistance

Reported Top Needs  

N/A



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 0%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Low levels of or no education

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
65%20%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%20%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
21% 21%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
93%90%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

9% 61%

15% 61%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 9%

N/A

N/A

N/A

5%

4% 2%

2%

9%

0%

3%

0% 3%

Community Profile
Dahr El Ballane May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
10 adolescents

Out of 
10 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Scabies N/A

Chicken pox N/A

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
67%30%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+6+76+18+t

+97+3+t

+t +t

Safety concerns outside of home

N/A Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+50+50+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Shelter

Winterisation

Education

Health

Waste Water Mgmt

Roads

Employment

Drinking Water

Food

Electricity

Solid Waste Mgmt

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

6%

6%

0%

0%

0%

3%

22%

14%

28%

3%

14%

0%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

2%

3%

3%

22%

10%

25%

18%

0%

8%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

8%

11%

17%

0%

3%

3%

11%

14%

31%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

10%

0%

13%

0%

0%

22%

8%

30%

13%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Darine

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$200 $40

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages Youth violence and unemployment

Overstretched resources

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 76%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Seasonal

as reported by respondents$368 $278

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Reduce number of meals

Credit Credit

Reduce number of meals Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$29 $11

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$50 N/A

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$N/A $20

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+14+12+60+14+t +3+16+53+12+3+13+t
+42+20+14+2+5+17+t

0+100+0+t0+98+2+t

1+0+0+99+0+0 0+0+0+100+0+0 0+12+0+88+0+0 0+0+11+0+0+89

60+80+80+60+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 8 | Cadastre Population: 13238 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1480 | Syrian Refugees: 1234

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+3+70+3+24+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51057 | Cadastre: Deirine | Municipality: Zalqa - Amaret Chalhoub | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched public services

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 0%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Safety concerns outside of home Low levels of or no education

No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

N/A N/A

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
0%83%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%83%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/A100%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/A100%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Cost of school supplies Language barriers

No affordable transportation Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Burn garbage

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
44% 45%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
33%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%100%

Dump garbage

Cases of abuses and services

66% 36%

69% 45%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

11% 0%

2%

N/A

8%

1%

3% 2%

3%

0%

0%

2%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Darine May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Nationality restrictions for patients

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

N/A Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
45%71%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+69+31+t

+39+58+3+t

+100+t +t

Safety concerns outside of home

Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+36+61+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Education

Waste Water Mgmt

Health

Employment

Roads

Shelter

Drinking Water

Food

Solid Waste Mgmt

Electricity

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

26%

3%

32%

32%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

7%

0%

0%

27%

28%

0%

32%

7%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

11%

26%

0%

0%

3%

0%

17%

34%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

3%

8%

8%

2%

25%

0%

7%

12%

2%

3%

28%
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Host Displaced

May 2015El Qlaiaat

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $79

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Overstretched public services

Youth violence and unemployment

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary None

as reported by respondents$405 $211

Main sources of income

Formal credit/debt Unskilled agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Buy cheaper/lower quality food  Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Borrow money/food Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$25 $6

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 8h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$27 $N/A

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$N/A $N/A

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+19+17+62+2+t +20+39+21+20+t
+100+t

0+62+38+t0+59+41+t

24+0+0+76+0+0 0+0+0+76+0+24 2+0+0+98+0+0 0+0+0+0+0+100

60+60+80+80+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 13207 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1477 | Syrian Refugees: 1609

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 83 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+71+14+6+9+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51111 | Cadastre: Al-Kleiat | Municipality: Antelias - Naqqach | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 0%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Low levels of or no education

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

N/A Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
17%60%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
17%60%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
41% 59%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
81%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
79%100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

3% 50%

3% 59%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

1% 10%

2%

N/A

6%

11%

N/A 0%

15%

13%

0%

2%

0% 0%

Community Profile
El Qlaiaat May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Scabies Acute respiratory diseases

Chicken pox Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
37%40%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+34+66+t
+72+19+9+t

+25+28+47+t

+t +t

No skills

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+78+22+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Shelter

Employment

Winterisation

Education

Waste Water Mgmt

Food

Roads

Electricity

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Transport

Drinking Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%
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6%
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15%
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12%

26%
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29%
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0%

2%

13%

5%

20%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Tleil

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $224

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Targeted aid and foreign assistance N/A

Job shortages

N/A

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

94% 69%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$826 $375

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Humanitarian aid/Support from local charities

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Credit Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Stay the same

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$75 $23

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$N/A $33

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$N/A $32

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+7+74+19+t +6+2+25+48+19+t
+78+22+t

2+67+31+t0+62+38+t

0+0+0+100+0+0 0+0+0+100+0+0 22+0+3+28+0+47 0+0+0+0+66+34

60+80+80+80+60+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 75866 | Lebanese living under US$4: 8482 | Syrian Refugees: 18934

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 73 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+8+82+10+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51127 | Cadastre: El-Tleil | Municipality: Borj Hammoud | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 0%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Low levels of or no education

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

N/A Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

N/A Household chores/Child care

N/A N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
0%50%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%50%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Poor hygiene conditions at school No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
16% 9%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%88%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

0% 6%

0% 10%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

1% 0%

3%

N/A

N/A

5%

1% 3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Tleil May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
36%45%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+6+69+25+t
+72+28+t

+37+63+t

+t +t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

12+88+t

DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Health

Winterisation

Education

Electricity

Drinking Water

Shelter

Food

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

Domestic Water

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

7%

0%

2%

2%

12%

7%

15%

2%

12%

34%
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11%
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24%
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0%

3%

3%

14%
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14%

14%
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25%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Fnaideq

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$125 $153

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Overstretched public services

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More shelter options or availability

N/A Safety concerns

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$473 $187

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Begging

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Credit

Credit Reduce number of meals

Reduce number of meals Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$38 $18

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 7h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$27 $25

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$33 $25

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+9+9+5+67+5+5+t +2+23+10+47+14+4+t
+57+27+14+2+t

11+78+11+t2+84+14+t

2+28+39+20+0+11 0+21+42+20+0+17 4+33+34+25+0+4 3+0+24+32+8+33

60+80+80+80+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 7873 | Lebanese living under US$4: 880 | Syrian Refugees: 1000

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 27 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 72 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+9+43+12+18+18+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51130 | Cadastre: Fneidek | Municipality: Broumana | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and 
unemployment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
19% 25%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

6%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No prior work experience

No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
42%69%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
50%69%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/A0%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/A0%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
65% 16%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
83%70%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

68% 44%

85% 34%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

16% 11%

13%

N/A

11%

19%

38% 11%

10%

15%

0%

5%

9% 6%

Community Profile
Fnaideq May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Scabies Acute respiratory diseases

Chicken pox Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
50%59%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+71+29+t
+76+24+t

+3+25+72+t

+50+50+t +34+33+33+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+91+9+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Winterisation

Shelter

Solid Waste Mgmt

Drinking Water

Electricity

Health

Security

Education

Registration

Roads

Food

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Transport

Domestic Water

Other

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

5%

5%

11%

3%

14%

5%

5%

14%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Halba

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$222 $237

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

More employment opportunities Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$767 $285

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Rely on food vouchers

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Credit

Credit Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$67 $38

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

11h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$24 $29

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$20 $13

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+15+11+7+46+21+t +32+12+8+30+11+7+t
+49+22+27+2+t

1+57+42+t1+56+43+t

38+5+27+30+0+0 2+2+51+40+0+5 35+2+8+53+0+2 0+0+0+18+5+77

60+60+80+60+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 24240 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2710 | Syrian Refugees: 3775

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 69 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 43 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+2+84+7+2+5+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51137 | Cadastre: Halba | Municipality: Dekouane | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and unemploy-
ment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 19%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

N/A N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

N/A Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
36%88%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
36%88%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
3% 19%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
89%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%70%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

15% 64%

30% 64%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

4% 3%

4%

N/A

1%

6%

5% 1%

12%

3%

0%

2%

3% 0%

Community Profile
Halba May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments N/A

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
54%36%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+6+85+9+t

+14+80+6+t

+t +t

No skills

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+44+36+14+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Health

Winterisation

Roads

Shelter

Drinking Water

Food

Solid Waste Mgmt

Education

Electricity

Domestic Water

Transport

Registration

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Security

Other

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

15%

0%

18%

3%

30%

33%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

7%

7%

7%

12%

0%

5%

0%

10%

0%

24%

21%

0%

0%

2%

2%

2%

5%

2%

5%

7%

0%

5%

7%

14%

0%

17%

0%

31%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

12%

3%

17%

0%

25%

12%

23%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Hrar

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $134

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Overstretched resources

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$787 $193

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Rely on food vouchers

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$49 $11

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$8 $18

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$36 $12

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+12+19+55+13+1+t +1+22+1+31+34+9+2+t
+53+24+15+5+3+t

0+66+34+t0+66+34+t

16+39+15+30+0+0 0+13+13+41+0+33 2+45+20+31+2+0 0+4+17+32+9+38

60+80+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 9847 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1101 | Syrian Refugees: 3295

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 27 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 63 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+8+47+10+10+4+21+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51152 | Cadastre: Harare | Municipality: Fanar | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 18%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Traditional values/customs

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

N/A Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
38%82%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
71%82%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
26% 14%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
91%93%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

68% 14%

61% 32%

Out of 
31 caregivers

Orphans

9% 10%

9%

N/A

16%

12%

18% 7%

5%

8%

0%

4%

3% 0%

Community Profile
Hrar May 2015

Out of 
31 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Cost of health services No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Long waits for consultation Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Dysentery

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
45%33%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+74+26+t
+19+81+t

+97+3+t

+t +t

No skills

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Low levels of or no education

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+58+42+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Education

Health

Electricity

Shelter

Registration

Drinking Water

Waste Water Mgmt

Winterisation

Roads

Food

Transport

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

8%

8%

11%

14%

0%

17%

0%

22%

14%

0%

0%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

10%

2%

5%

0%

12%

19%

19%

25%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

6%

8%

0%

11%

0%

0%

14%

17%

0%

6%

8%

25%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

2%

2%

8%

2%

2%

2%

15%

3%

2%

10%

22%

28%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Khirbet Daoud

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $204

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Youth violence and unemployment

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A Safety concerns

N/A More shelter options or availability

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$691 $278

Main sources of income

Unskilled agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Rely on aid (UN/NGOs)

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Credit

Credit Rely on food vouchers

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$22 $4

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

7h 7h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$8 $10

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$10 $13

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+6+15+12+50+12+5+t +6+23+6+24+30+9+2+t
+59+22+4+4+7+4+t

19+31+50+t3+47+50+t

7+9+7+68+0+9 0+7+8+63+0+22 25+32+0+43+0+0 2+0+29+2+18+49

60+60+80+80+80+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 9318 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1042 | Syrian Refugees: 1210

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+9+55+25+2+9+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51168 | Cadastre: Kherbet Daoud | Municipality: Bqennaya - Jall Ed Dib | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
7% 52%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills No prior work experience

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
44%62%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
44%57%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

Discrimination or bullying at 
school from students

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
32% 63%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
87%85%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

44% 87%

38% 66%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

6% 4%

9%

0%

6%

10%

9% 51%

34%

10%

9%

7%

3% 0%

Community Profile
Khirbet Daoud May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Scabies

Acute respiratory diseases Chicken pox

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
36%13%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+13+87+t
+31+69+t

+78+22+t

+t +25+25+25+25+t

Traditional values/customs

Safety concerns outside of home Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+94+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Shelter

Health

Education

Food

Winterisation

NFIs

Electricity

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Roads

Drinking Water

Registration

Transport

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

6%

8%

0%

17%

19%

8%

17%

0%

19%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

2%

5%

0%

4%

4%

21%

30%

2%

28%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

0%

9%

0%

3%

6%

9%

32%

35%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

5%

16%

2%

8%

29%

16%

21%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Kousha

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$197 $33

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Political affiliations Housing shortages/rent increase

Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

63% 67%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary None

as reported by respondents$639 $206

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Rely on food vouchers

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Credit

Credit Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$62 $23

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$36 $100

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$34 $100

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Youth violence and unemployment

+20+33+47+t +15+40+26+5+12+2+t
+43+31+20+4+1+1+t

0+83+17+t0+89+11+t

2+0+21+77+0+0 0+0+22+78+0+0 0+0+6+94+0+0 0+0+0+6+0+94

60+60+80+80+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 16254 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1817 | Syrian Refugees: 1372

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+19+62+19+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51176 | Cadastre: Al-Khraibeh | Municipality: Jdaide - Baouchriye - Sad el Baouchriye | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
3% 0%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A N/A

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
0%90%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%90%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms Overcrowded classrooms

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
63% 70%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
24%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%92%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

44% 94%

77% 97%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 0%

N/A

N/A

N/A

10%

10% 4%

5%

0%

0%

0%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Kousha May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 11 adolescents

Out of 
 11 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Discrimination

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Skin rashes

Scabies Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
0%26%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+27+6+64+3+t

+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Safety concerns outside of home

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+3+15+76+6+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Winterisation

Health

Shelter

Education

Roads

Electricity

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Food

Drinking Water

Registration

NFIs

Transport

Domestic Water

Security

Hygiene Items

Other 0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

7%

0%

10%

10%

13%

7%

0%

0%

10%

0%

37%

0%

2%

0%

2%

2%

2%

7%

2%

3%

5%

3%

15%

5%

0%

22%

2%

30%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

17%

11%

29%

29%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

5%

5%

2%

3%

8%

0%

5%

16%

5%

13%

11%

27%

Sheet 1 - LBN51178

0% 25%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Machha

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$8 $120

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Targeted aid and foreign assistance Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$554 $153

Main sources of income

Unskilled agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Rely on food vouchers

Credit Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$39 $12

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 8h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$32 $8

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$35 $9

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+11+11+70+8+t +7+21+1+26+40+5+t
+47+35+18+t

3+71+26+t2+67+31+t

7+14+26+46+0+7 0+4+26+51+0+19 17+6+40+29+0+8 0+0+8+43+16+33

60+80+80+80+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 34751 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3885 | Syrian Refugees: 3542

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 85 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+9+88+3+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51178 | Cadastre: Machha | Municipality: Sinn el Fil | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and 
unemployment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
3% 12%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Household chores/Child care N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) N/A

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
44%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
56%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Language barriers

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
39% 45%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
89%68%

Dump garbage

Cases of abuses and services

84% 70%

66% 82%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 4%

14%

N/A

15%

10%

9% 11%

8%

7%

0%

6%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Machha May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Scabies Skin rashes

Skin rashes Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
38%43%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+84+16+t
+53+44+3+t

+21+70+9+t

+100+t +t

Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs Safety concerns outside of home

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

+79+21+t

DBF_h_women_no_labour1
DBF_h_women_no_labour1
DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Winterisation

Employment

Education

Waste Water Mgmt

Shelter

Registration

Roads

Electricity

Drinking Water

Food

Solid Waste Mgmt

NFIs

Transport

Other

Domestic Water

Security

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

15%

0%

0%

27%

2%

22%

0%

29%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1%

1%

18%

5%

4%

8%

12%

14%

34%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

0%

6%

0%

6%

0%

19%

25%

0%

0%

6%

33%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

2%

3%

0%

7%

0%

3%

0%

3%

3%

28%

28%

2%

17%

Sheet 1 - LBN51193

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Mechmech

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$122 $170

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Political affiliations

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More employment opportunities

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$649 $67

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce number of meals

Borrow money/food Credit

Credit Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$52 $22

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$17 $30

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$21 $83

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+1+3+4+79+10+3+t +15+21+20+31+13+t
+47+38+9+2+2+2+t

3+67+30+t0+72+28+t

19+52+6+23+0+0 1+29+40+24+0+6 0+64+16+20+0+0 0+0+26+16+16+42

60+80+80+60+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 10955 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1225 | Syrian Refugees: 808

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 71 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 45 | Age Range: 12 - 54 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+7+64+29+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51193 | Cadastre: Michmiche | Municipality: Mansouriye - Mkalless - Daychouniye | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
3% 25%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs Safety concerns outside of home

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Begging Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) N/A

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
40%67%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
33%78%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
100%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
53% 63%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
97%63%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

87% 75%

84% 78%

Out of 
39 caregivers

Orphans

4% 11%

27%

N/A

16%

17%

15% 7%

10%

14%

0%

8%

5% 0%

Community Profile
Mechmech May 2015

Out of 
39 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Scabies

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
44%58%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+26+71+3+t

+41+22+37+t

+50+50+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+56+44+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Waste Water Mgmt

Employment

Health

Electricity

Food

Drinking Water

Winterisation

Education

Shelter

Registration

Roads

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

25%

25%

13%

33%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

1%

3%

6%

0%

14%

0%

7%

25%

24%

17%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%

11%

7%

16%

0%

16%

29%

16%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

6%

8%

12%

12%

8%

3%

2%

21%

21%

3%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Mqaible

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$200 $175

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More shelter options or availability

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A Same community

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$596 $261

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Buy cheaper/lower quality food  Rely on food vouchers

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$38 $27

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

8h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$50 $33

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$54 $48

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+6+11+3+54+14+12+t +21+8+3+14+35+9+10+t
+61+28+7+1+3+t

5+63+32+t0+67+33+t

2+14+0+55+0+29 0+11+0+46+0+43 7+1+1+26+0+65 0+0+1+3+67+29

60+60+80+60+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 65371 | Lebanese living under US$4: 7308 | Syrian Refugees: 7479

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 82 | Number of Male interviewed: 31 | Number of female interviewed: 51 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+14+47+16+8+9+6+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51195 | Cadastre: Machta Hammoud | Municipality: Jdaide - Baouchriye - Sad el Baouchriye | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 10%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills No skills

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Engage in gangs/criminal activity Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Begging

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Engage in drug use N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
33%60%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
33%40%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/A100%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/A50%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms Language barriers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
75% 49%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
90%52%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

64% 57%

80% 68%

Out of 
45 caregivers

Orphans

8% 0%

15%

N/A

30%

17%

9% 10%

16%

10%

0%

6%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Mqaible May 2015

Out of 
45 caregivers

Out of 
11 adolescents

Out of 
11 adolescents

Out of 
 37 caregivers

Out of 
 37 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services No affordable transportation

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Skin rashes

Skin rashes Chicken pox

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
18%6%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+33+67+t
+33+56+11+t

+14+3+83+t

+t +t

Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+54+19+27+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Employment

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Shelter

Food

Education

Electricity

Security

NFIs

Roads

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

6%

6%

6%

0%

0%

11%

14%

0%

20%

0%

26%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

7%

7%

0%

0%

5%

2%

0%

7%

22%

23%

28%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%

0%

0%

6%

9%

9%

4%

6%

6%

11%

0%

26%

19%

3%

0%

2%

0%

0%

7%

7%

3%

5%

10%

10%

5%

3%

17%

3%

7%

12%

7%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Ouadi Ej jamous

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $174

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages Housing shortages/rent increase

Youth violence and unemployment

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More shelter options or availability

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

N/A Lower cost of living here

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 83%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$516 $219

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Unskilled agricultural labour Food vouchers

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Stay the same

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$32 $15

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

8h 7h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$64 $28

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$54 $39

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+9+29+15+43+4+t +14+9+20+25+20+6+6+t
+41+33+1+8+8+1+8+t

1+83+16+t0+74+26+t

20+41+9+23+0+7 2+2+9+34+0+53 33+36+2+10+0+19 0+0+5+5+77+13

60+60+80+80+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 13513 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2059 | Syrian Refugees: 811

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 28 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 54 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+13+77+2+4+2+2+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51208 | Cadastre: Ouadi El-Jamous | Municipality: Aamchit | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Begging and general poverty

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
11% 20%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No prior work experience

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Other Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male children (3-11)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
30%93%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
22%93%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Safety/security concerns

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
44% 56%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
77%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
89%79%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

63% 78%

61% 83%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

6% 0%

6%

N/A

8%

7%

15% 10%

6%

2%

3%

2%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Ouadi Ej jamous May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Chicken pox Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
13%63%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+94+6+t
+25+75+t

+81+19+t

+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

No skills Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

77+17+6+t

DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Employment

Health

Shelter

Solid Waste Mgmt

Waste Water Mgmt

Drinking Water

Electricity

Food

Registration

Education

Hygiene Items

Roads

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Transport 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

12%

18%

24%

0%

12%

27%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

6%

2%

18%

2%

14%

2%

3%

27%

18%

8%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

12%

3%

18%

21%

3%

26%

0%

3%

12%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

2%

8%

7%

2%

3%

7%

2%

13%

15%

8%

30%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Qoubbet Chamra

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $51

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

Knew friends/family More shelter options or availability

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$570 $155

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 81 - 90%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Rely on aid (UN/NGOs)

Credit Rely on food vouchers

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$56 $11

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

8h 5h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$21 $11

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$93 $14

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+11+27+9+50+3+t +76+18+6+t
+72+28+t

2+69+29+t0+61+39+t

16+0+3+81+0+0 0+0+5+84+0+11 5+0+0+95+0+0 0+0+0+0+0+100

60+60+80+60+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 13248 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2019 | Syrian Refugees: 1430

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 78 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+4+42+25+16+13+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51223 | Cadastre: Kobbet Bchamra | Municipality: Jbail | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and 
unemployment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 10%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Safety concerns outside of home Low levels of or no education

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
46%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
31%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

Cost of school fees Language barriers

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Landfill

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
56% 100%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
75%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
71%65%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

79% 75%

79% 91%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

3% 3%

2%

N/A

3%

14%

2% 2%

8%

6%

0%

3%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Qoubbet Chamra May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Overcrowded health facilities

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
53%50%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+21+38+41+t
+50+32+18+t

+59+41+t

+t +50+50+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+53+3+44+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Roads

Drinking Water

Health

Waste Water Mgmt

Electricity

Education

Winterisation

Security

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Shelter

Food

NFIs

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

6%

6%

0%

11%

6%

11%

14%

11%

31%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%

9%

2%

11%

9%

15%

24%

25%

Sheet 1 - LBN51224
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Rahbe

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A N/A

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment N/A

Job shortages

N/A

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Other N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

90% N/A%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular N/A

as reported by respondents$1218 N/A

Main sources of income

Remittances N/A

Formal commerce N/A

Informal commerce N/A

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% N/A

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% N/A

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  N/A

Buy cheaper/lower quality food N/A

Reduce number of meals N/A

Average monthly HH income

Increased N/A

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
N/A

$24 N/A

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h N/A

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$10 N/A

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$10 N/A

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

N/A

+19+13+52+12+4+t
+62+19+19+t

3+84+13+t

6+30+33+19+1+11 1+31+37+20+0+11 0+0+0+0+0+0 0+0+0+0+0+0

60+80+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 16707 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2546 | Syrian Refugees: 905

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 32 | Number of Male interviewed: 13 | Number of female interviewed: 19 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51224 | Cadastre: Rahbeh | Municipality: Zouk Mosbeh | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Housing shortages/rent increase

Reported Top Needs  

N/A

N/A

N/A



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
3% N/A

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

N/A4%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A N/A

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) N/A

Women (18+) N/A

Men (18+) N/A

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
N/A73%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
N/A73%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Cost of school supplies N/A

Cost of school fees N/A

Safety/security concerns N/A

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

N/A

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
13% N/A

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
N/A100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
N/A66%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

44% N/A

38% N/A

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

6% N/A

8%

2%

5%

15%

6% N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

3% N/A

Community Profile
Rahbe May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
 0 caregivers

Out of 
 0 caregivers

Out of 
 0 adolescents

Out of 
 0 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Safety or security concerns N/A

Cost of medicines N/A

Cost of health services N/A

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea N/A

Other stomach ailments N/A

N/A N/A

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
N/A67%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+78+22+t
+100+t

+t +t

N/A

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

N/A

N/A



Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Shelter

Education

Health

Food

Roads

Employment

Waste Water Mgmt

Drinking Water

Electricity

Domestic Water

Registration

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

8%

8%

14%

17%

17%

3%

14%

0%

14%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

2%

7%

12%

12%

14%

0%

19%

27%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

9%

0%

6%

0%

15%

6%

3%

24%

32%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

8%

17%

12%

28%

32%
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shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Sindianet Zeidane

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $256

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Overstretched public services

Housing shortages/rent increase

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More shelter options or availability

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

66% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$308 $203

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Rely on food vouchers

Reduce number of meals Credit

Reduce meal portion size Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$27 $15

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$18 $66

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$14 $68

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+5+11+77+7+t +32+21+36+10+1+t
+60+20+20+t

2+96+2+t0+98+2+t

27+16+36+17+1+3 0+0+50+27+0+23 27+0+0+8+4+61 0+0+0+2+90+8

60+60+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 8854 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1349 | Syrian Refugees: 2132

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 76 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+89+8+3+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51238 | Cadastre: Sindianet Zeidan | Municipality: Jounieh | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 6%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Safety concerns outside of home Safety concerns outside of home

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) N/A

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Male adolescents (12-17) N/A

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
31%47%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
6%53%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/A0%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/A0%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Burn garbage

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
22% 9%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
N/A100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

50% 47%

50% 47%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 12%

17%

N/A

17%

9%

10% 0%

0%

10%

0%

2%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Sindianet Zeidane May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Safety or security concerns No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Chicken pox Acute respiratory diseases

Scabies Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
67%59%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+34+66+t

+3+97+t

+100+t +100+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+100+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Food

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

Shelter

Drinking Water

Employment

Solid Waste Mgmt

Education

Roads

Electricity

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

11%

0%

6%

17%

6%

0%

20%

0%

3%

31%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

5%

12%

8%

18%

2%

23%

8%

2%

15%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

13%

3%

23%

0%

26%

28%

3%

0%

3%

0%

0%

2%

2%

0%

2%

0%

11%

0%

13%

3%

11%

0%

27%

16%

11%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Tall Aabbas el Gharbi

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $159

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages Overstretched public services

Overstretched resources

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A More shelter options or availability

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

94% 76%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$743 $257

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce meal portion size

Credit Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Stay the same

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$145 $29

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$31 $29

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$12 $15

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+18+11+20+43+8+t +3+2+30+17+34+13+1+t
+76+24+t

2+69+29+t0+71+29+t

21+0+9+70+0+0 0+0+16+84+0+0 2+0+23+71+0+4 0+0+0+19+13+68

60+60+80+80+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 6423 | Lebanese living under US$4: 979 | Syrian Refugees: 859

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+8+57+13+8+8+6+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51245 | Cadastre: Tal Abbas El-gharbieh | Municipality: Ghazir | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched public services

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
7% 29%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills Safety concerns outside of home

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
11%42%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
6%42%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

N/A No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
25% 44%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
77%100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

34% 47%

38% 38%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

10% 0%

3%

1%

10%

7%

1% 9%

10%

8%

0%

3%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Tall Aabbas el Gharbi May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Scabies Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
28%40%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+3+97+t
+34+66+t

+3+59+38+t

+33+67+t +100+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+29+59+6+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Food

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

Employment

Roads

Shelter

Education

Electricity

Drinking Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Domestic Water

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

13%

8%

3%

21%

13%

26%

0%

3%

15%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

13%

5%

14%

0%

1%

25%

13%

0%

0%

29%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

6%

6%

20%

0%

11%

0%

26%

23%

3%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

0%

5%

15%

3%

0%

18%

0%

23%

8%

18%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Takrit

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$300 $132

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Overstretched public services

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Presence of displaced communities No access to health services

Knew friends/family Discrimination/Hostility

More employment opportunities More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

73% 69%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$763 $129

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Restrict adult food consumption

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Credit Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$43 $8

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$21 $5

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$0 $16

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+7+5+13+68+7+t +24+4+24+37+11+t
+54+33+7+3+3+t

0+73+27+t0+73+27+t

13+2+6+79+0+0 0+6+0+88+0+6 16+1+24+58+0+1 0+0+0+26+16+58

60+60+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 14731 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2245 | Syrian Refugees: 786

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 74 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 49 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+73+3+24+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51251 | Cadastre: Tikrite | Municipality: Jounieh | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Housing shortages/rent increase

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 34%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A N/A

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
54%71%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
54%71%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms No affordable transportation

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
61% 19%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%98%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
97%90%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

54% 50%

59% 50%

Out of 
42 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 12%

2%

N/A

N/A

N/A

3% 15%

13%

15%

0%

0%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Takrit May 2015

Out of 
42 caregivers

Out of 
11 adolescents

Out of 
11 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
46%29%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+71+29+t
+14+86+t

+87+13+t

+t +50+50+t

Traditional values/customs

N/A Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+56+44+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Employment

Waste Water Mgmt

Food

Education

Electricity

Shelter

Winterisation

NFIs

Roads

Drinking Water

Registration

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

6%

0%

14%

3%

3%

25%

19%

28%

2%

0%

0%
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Host Displaced

May 2015Wadi Khaled

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $157

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Targeted aid and foreign assistance Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

N/A Discrimination/Hostility

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$536 $224

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
51 - 60% 51 - 60%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Rely on food vouchers

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$49 $29

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$46 $27

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$58 $26

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+3+1+4+62+29+1+t +17+18+1+27+25+3+9+t
+54+31+15+t

13+63+24+t0+78+22+t

10+8+0+65+0+17 2+14+0+62+0+22 28+0+2+66+0+4 0+0+9+2+22+67

60+60+80+80+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 18864 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2875 | Syrian Refugees: 720

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+3+54+24+8+3+8+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51252 | Cadastre: Ouadi Khaled | Municipality: Zouq Mkayel | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 13%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No prior work experience No prior work experience

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
58%63%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
36%63%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms Language barriers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
45% 73%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%52%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

68% 82%

76% 64%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 0%

13%

N/A

N/A

18%

17% 15%

15%

0%

0%

10%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Wadi Khaled May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Discrimination

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Chicken pox

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
0%33%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+3+35+62+t
+56+41+3+t

+36+30+34+t

+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+39+55+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Employment

Health

Waste Water Mgmt
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Drinking Water

Electricity
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Roads
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NFIs
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Security

Other
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Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%
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0%

0%
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0%

6%

0%

18%

9%
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21%

12%

24%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Chaqdouf

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$422 $97

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

More employment opportunities More shelter options or availability poorlast

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

Lack of affordable housing Lower cost of living here

Last 3 years Last 6 months

75% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$613 $293

Main sources of income

Remittances Unskilled agricultural labour

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Informal commerce Informal credit/debt

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 91 - 100%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Credit Rely on food vouchers

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$29 $21

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 8h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$16 $45

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$21 $30

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Housing shortages/rent increase

+2+7+9+73+9+t +80+7+13+t
+86+11+3+t

3+59+38+t3+59+38+t

22+12+44+19+0+3 0+10+45+24+0+21 25+13+25+24+0+13 0+0+25+25+13+37

20+20+60+20+20+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 5534 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1412 | Syrian Refugees: 3181

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 39 | Number of Male interviewed: 19 | Number of female interviewed: 20 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+100+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51272 | Cadastre: Chakdouf | Municipality: Chebaa | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Housing shortages/rent increase

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 25%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No prior work experience

No jobs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Other

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Other

Population groups engaged in income generation

N/A N/A

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
0%85%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%85%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%100%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%100%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

No affordable transportation

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
55% 0%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
71%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
83%96%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

21% 57%

43% 14%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

2% 0%

8%

N/A

N/A

4%

6% 0%

16%

5%

0%

5%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Chaqdouf May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 7 caregivers

Out of 
 7 caregivers

Out of 
 2 adolescents

Out of 
 2 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Chicken pox Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
33%20%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+3+9+88+t
+25+69+6+t

+14+14+72+t

+100+t +t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+14+29+57+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Education

Drinking Water

Shelter

Waste Water Mgmt

Health

Solid Waste Mgmt

Winterisation

Food

Electricity

NFIs

Roads

Domestic Water

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

10%

13%

3%

6%

10%

13%

39%

0%

1%

0%
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6%

1%

13%

4%

6%

1%

14%

13%

0%

3%

13%

26%
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0%
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3%
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0%
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3%

3%

3%

3%

14%

6%

19%

25%

22%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Cheikh Aayash

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$400 $105

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Safety concerns

Knew friends/family Lower cost of living here

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$557 $170

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled agricultural labour Food vouchers

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid/Support from local charities

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
71 - 80% 71 - 80%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Borrow money/food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Rely on food vouchers

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$40 $7

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

7h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$15 $4

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$17 $4

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+9+5+9+10+53+13+1+t +2+12+47+16+21+2+t
+53+22+10+6+1+1+7+t

0+59+41+t0+58+42+t

11+12+4+72+0+1 3+6+5+75+1+10 2+2+0+86+0+10 0+0+2+0+11+87

40+20+60+20+20+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 7744 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1975 | Syrian Refugees: 594

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 69 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 45 | Age Range: 13 - 65 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+17+46+1+14+14+8+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51273 | Cadastre: Cheir Homeirine | Municipality: Hasbaiya | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and unemploy-
ment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
12% 48%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No prior work experience

Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
31%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
19%75%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Language barriers

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Dump garbage

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
64% 88%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
91%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
90%97%

Dump garbage

Cases of abuses and services

69% 61%

71% 76%

Out of 
36 caregivers

Orphans

3% 1%

7%

5%

5%

34%

22% 12%

4%

2%

3%

1%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Cheikh Aayash May 2015

Out of 
36 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Safety or security concerns during travel

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Scabies Chicken pox

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
74%38%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+6+50+44+t
+47+53+t

+52+12+21+15+t

+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+59+33+4+4+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male
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Health

Winterisation

Shelter

Drinking Water
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Electricity
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Food

Waste Water Mgmt
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Domestic Water

Roads

NFIs

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%
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3%
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0%

0%

6%

21%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Kawashra

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $174

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Overstretched public services

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Safety concerns

N/A More shelter options or availability

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

87% 90%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$652 $258

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Rely on food vouchers

Credit Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$72 $20

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$36 $45

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$44 $47

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+15+11+2+56+16+t +1+25+14+22+30+8+t
+45+43+12+t

0+97+3+t2+95+3+t

41+0+2+31+0+26 0+0+2+38+0+60 4+0+0+46+0+50 0+0+0+0+54+46

60+60+80+60+20+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 7 | Cadastre Population: 5280 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2405 | Syrian Refugees: 840

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 73 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+17+72+2+9+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51294 | Cadastre: El-Kouachra | Municipality: Jezzine - Ain Majdalain | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and 
unemployment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 22%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

N/A Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
23%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
15%75%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms No affordable transportation

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
20% 45%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%94%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
7%21%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

42% 34%

7% 33%

Out of 
31 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 12%

1%

N/A

N/A

1%

N/A 0%

0%

15%

0%

2%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Kawashra May 2015

Out of 
31 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments N/A

Skin rashes N/A

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
40%33%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+90+10+t
+19+81+t

+21+36+43+t

+100+t +t

No prior work experience

N/A Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+55+42+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Health

Drinking Water

Winterisation

Food

Roads

Electricity

Shelter

Education

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Domestic Water

Transport

Registration

Waste Water Mgmt

Security

Other

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

10%

0%

5%

15%

0%

0%

3%

31%

31%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

2%

2%

5%

26%

29%

31%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

6%

9%

3%

12%

0%

0%

3%

12%

9%

15%

24%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

2%

7%

2%

0%

12%

0%

20%

23%

10%

3%

20%

Sheet 1 - LBN51308

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Minyara

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $61

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 85%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular None

as reported by respondents$923 $120

Main sources of income

Remittances Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid/Support from local charities

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Stay the same

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$54 $20

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

11h 7h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$24 $11

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$15 $13

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+17+83+t +4+6+54+10+1+6+10+9+t
+39+37+24+t

8+59+33+t5+66+29+t

27+15+15+37+0+6 2+0+45+40+0+13 40+12+6+20+10+12 23+8+18+3+23+25

40+60+80+60+20+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 5567 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2535 | Syrian Refugees: 950

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 82 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+3+87+7+3+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51308 | Cadastre: Minyara | Municipality: Aadloun | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and unemploy-
ment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 14%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

8%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

N/A Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

N/A Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
11%43%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
13%57%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Overcrowded classrooms Language barriers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Burn garbage

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
16% 72%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
47%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
92%70%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

33% 55%

47% 74%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 2%

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A 10%

4%

0%

0%

2%

0% 8%

Community Profile
Minyara May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Other stomach ailments

Other stomach ailments Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
22%31%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+100+t

+44+3+53+t

+t +100+t

Safety concerns outside of home

N/A Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+31+28+41+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
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Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Health

Waste Water Mgmt

Education

Winterisation

Registration

Shelter

Drinking Water

NFIs

Roads

Electricity

Food

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

6%

3%

9%

18%

21%

12%

26%

2%

0%

0%

2%

3%

2%

0%

3%

3%

2%

12%

2%

7%

8%

12%

25%

18%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

8%

13%

3%

8%

3%

15%

21%

28%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

11%

0%

13%

16%

16%

5%

2%

9%

22%

Sheet 1 - LBN51332
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Tal Meaayan

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

N/A $93

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Overstretched resources

Housing shortages/rent increase

Targeted aid and foreign assistance

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

78% 56%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Irregular/temporary Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$756 $239

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
81 - 90% 91 - 100%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Rely on food vouchers

Credit Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$48 $15

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 8h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$18 $14

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$7 $16

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+6+7+6+59+20+2+t +1+8+43+8+25+11+4+t
+61+31+8+t

0+61+39+t0+62+38+t

9+0+0+91+0+0 0+0+0+100+0+0 9+0+0+91+0+0 0+0+0+0+11+89

60+60+80+80+20+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4747 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2162 | Syrian Refugees: 652

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+23+73+2+2+t

Aakar

Hermel

Miniyeh-Danniyeh

Pcode: LBN51332 | Cadastre: Tal Kerri | Municipality: Aanqoun | Governorate: Akkar

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
3% 9%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No skills

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A N/A

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A N/A

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
14%56%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
14%56%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Language barriers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
19% 63%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
50%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
6%3%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

35% 75%

39% 79%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

N/A 0%

3%

N/A

3%

9%

5% 13%

6%

0%

0%

5%

0% 3%

Community Profile
Tal Meaayan May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Other stomach ailments

Other stomach ailments Acute respiratory diseases

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
14%44%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+38+62+t

+28+3+69+t

+t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+34+9+6+34+17+t

N/A N/A

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air
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